restatement of prior year comparative information.

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, school division recognized the following to conform
to the new standard;

 asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;
 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related

tangible capital assets in productive use;
 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus (deficit).

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that are
current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is
measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated accretion and
amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized had
the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

As previously

reported

Adjustment

recognized As restated

Revenue

Expense 99,934,546   76,000   100,010,546

Annual surplus (deficit) (5,746,048)   (76,000)   (5,822,048)

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at beginning of year 36,922,212   (2,442,000)   34,480,212

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at end of year $31,176,164 (2,518,000)   $28,658,164

Financial assets

Liabilities (21,751,160)   (5,042,000)   (26,793,160)

Net f inancial assets (net debt) 25,564,287   (5,042,000)   20,522,287

Non-f inancial asset 106,508,645   2,524,000   109,032,645

Net assets $31,691,356 (2,518,000)   $29,173,356

Annual surplus (deficit) (5,746,048)   (76,000)   (5,822,048)

Changes in tangible capital assets 4,739,356   76,000   4,815,356

Increase in prepaid expenses

Change in spent deferred capital contributions

Net f inancial assets (net debt) at beginning of year 29,941,987   (5,042,000)   24,899,987

Net f inancial assets (net debt) at end of year $25,564,287 (5,042,000)   $20,522,287

2022

Statement of Operations

Statement of Financial Position

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

THE FORT MCMURRAY ROMAN CATHOLIC SEPARATE SCHOOL DIVISION
Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended August 31, 2023

Notes to Audited Financial Statements for the Year Ended August 31, 2023 27

4. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the fiscal year 2023-24, the School Division will adopt the following new accounting standards
approved by the Public Sector Accounting Board:

 PS 3400 Revenue (effective September 1, 2023)
This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically,